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Executive summary
Municipalities in Kosovo receive annual general government grants for capital investments. In addi-
tion, municipalities also benefit capital projects invested by the line ministries. These investments fall 
under the fields of municipal competencies but are funded by the respective line ministries. 

Based on the Kosovo Treasury data, for the period between 2011 and 2017, our estimation is that 
the line ministries have implemented around 930 various capital projects, falling under the local gov-
ernment competencies. The total value of these investments on average was €311 mil or €44.47 mil 
per year.1 The largest investor was the Ministry of Infrastructure and Transportation (MIT) with €148 
mil or 47% of the total value invested, followed by Ministry of Education Science and Technology 
(MESP) with 70 mil EUR or 22%, and Ministry of Culture, Youth and Sport (MCYS) with €28 mil or 
9% of the total. 

The largest municipal beneficiary of the investments made by line ministries was the municipality of 
Skenderaj/Srbica which received €43 mil or 13.9% of the total value invested in municipal compe-
tencies, followed by the municipality of Prishtinë/Priština with €21.7 mil or 6.9% and the municipality 
of Pejë/Peć with €20.8 mil or 6.7% of the total. In terms of investments per capita, the largest bene-
ficiary was the municipality of Skenderaj/Srbica with €822 per capita, followed by the municipality of 
Shtime/Štmilje with €385.5 per capita and the municipality of Hani i Elezit/Elez Han with €363.3 per 
capita.

Currently, there are no formal laws or government instructions on implementation of capital projects 
by line ministries in the municipal competencies. Thus, it is not clear if the current legal framework 
allows or restricts line ministries to implement such capital projects from their own budget. 

As part of our study, we have visited four line ministries which implemented capital projects in mu-
nicipal competencies. The findings show that three of the ministries did not have internal regulation 
or guideline on the decision-making process and the selection criteria for funding capital projects 
for municipal beneficiaries. In practice, those ministries followed informal procedures whereby mu-
nicipalities submitted written requests at the ministry for funding a certain project. The request and 
justification of the project were analyzed by the department in charge of the respective area and then 
by the minister’s cabinet which assessed the options, priorities and made the final decision on the 
projects to be funded. Procurement activities were run by the line ministries. In the case of the min-
istry of infrastructure, procurement of the projects under €500,000 was conducted by the municipal 
beneficiary. 

Furthermore, depending on nature and scope of the project, a contract manager was appointed ei-
ther by the ministry or municipal beneficiary. Project implementation was supervised by the ministry’s 
staff. Contractors’ invoices were paid by the ministry which accepted final product delivery and then 
transferred it to the municipal beneficiary. 

In the absence of formal procedures, investment decisions taken by the line ministries create risks 
for disproportionate and uneven investments throughout Kosovo municipalities.

1	 In calculating the total number of projects invested by the line ministries in the municipal competencies, we have followed a conser-
vative approach. This means that we have excluded all those capital projects from ministries for which we did not have a high-level 
assurance that they belonged solely to municipal competencies. 
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1.	SCOPE OF WORK, METHODOLOGY, AND APPROACH

The study focused on capital projects invested by line ministries in municipalities in the areas under 
the municipal competencies. 

The objective of the study was to determine how line ministries decide on these investments and 
provide recommendations on improving the overall process. To achieve the objective, we analyzed 
and reviewed:

i. Capital projects invested by line ministries in municipal competencies for the period 2011-
2017; and

ii. The decision-making procedures for awarding and disbursing funds for capital investment by 
the line ministers in municipal competencies.

To determine the total amount of capital investments we have analyzed:

•	 Kosovo laws on budget to identify the number of funds at the disposal of line ministries for cap-
ital investments in municipal competencies,

•	 Kosovo treasury data from Kosovo Financial Management Information System (KFMIS) to iden-
tify the total amounts that each line ministry invested in municipal competencies, in particular:

•	 the value of capital projects invested for each year for the period 2011 - 2017

•	 the value of capital projects invested by each line ministry, and

•	 the value of capital projects invested in each municipality, in total and per capita, 

•	 The data and report produced by the Ministry of Local Government Administration (MLGA) on 
“The Analysis of Capital investments on the Municipalities for 2011 - 2016”.

To determine how ministries make decisions on capital investments, we have:

•	 Analyzed Kosovo’s legal framework to determine if there are existing procedures that allow line 
ministries to invest in municipal competencies,

•	 Held interviews in the MLGA, MIT, Ministry of Health (MH) and Ministry of Environment and 
Spatial Planning (MESP) regarding their decision-making process on investments in municipal 
competencies, in particular:

•	 Were there criteria? Who assessed the options? Who decided on them?

•	 Who managed the contract? Who monitored the projects? Who made payments?

To ensure project coordination and align it with stakeholder’s needs and expectations, we have:

•	 Met with the budget department within the Ministry of Finance (MF)
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2.	CAPITAL INVESTMENTS BY LINE MINISTRIES  
IN MUNICIPAL COMPETENCIES 

Municipal finances for capital investments come from various sources, mainly government grants, 
own source revenues, donor grants and some other smaller value sources. In addition, Kosovo mu-
nicipalities receive funds from different line ministries for capital projects falling under the municipal 
competencies. 

Over the period 2011 - 2017, the total budgets of the line ministries for capital investments in the field 
of municipal competencies were in the amount of €408,757,722. For the same period, line ministries 
have spent €311,374,427 or 76% of the budgeted amounts - see the figure below. 

This amount was used to fund more than 930 various capital projects in different fields of municipal 
competencies. Thus, line ministries spent around €44.47 mil each year on average. 

€ 311,374,427
12.7%

€ 311,374,427

€ 524,184,842

€ 4,399,000 € 5,528,271

€ 2,134,614,787
87.3%

311,374,427

76% Norma e ekzekutimmit

408,757,722

Figure 1. Total capital investments by line ministries in municipal competencies for 2011 - 2017

Over the period of 2011 - 2017, 12 line ministries spent €311 mil or 12.73% of their total capital bud-
gets for investments falling under the municipal competencies. 

€ 311,374,427
12.7%

€ 311,374,427

€ 524,184,842

€ 4,399,000 € 5,528,271

€ 2,134,614,787
87.3%

311,374,427

76% Norma e ekzekutimmit

408,757,722

Figure 2. Capital investments by 12 line ministries in municipal competencies for the period 2011 - 2017

76% Execution rate

Ministry Capital Investment Budget in Municipal Competencies

Ministry Capital Investment in other areas

Total 
Budget

Total 
outtum
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Those investments were made in addition to capital investments funded through general grants for 
municipalities which for the seven-year period were €524,184,842. Along these funds, municipalities 
also used €5,528,271 of capital grants from European Union (EU) and €4,399,000 from the Swiss 
Development Cooperation (SDC), Decentralization and Municipal Support (DEMOS) project, as per-
formance grant which was launched in 2015. Thus, for the period 2011 - 2017, out these four funding 
sources, municipalities made capital investments in the total amount of €845,486,540. During this 
period there were no capital investments in municipalities funded by loans.

€ 311,374,427
12.7%

€ 311,374,427

€ 524,184,842

€ 4,399,000 € 5,528,271

€ 2,134,614,787
87.3%

311,374,427

76% Norma e ekzekutimmit

408,757,722

CI funded by line 
ministries

CI funded with 
general grants
CI funded by 
EU grants

CI funded by Demosa 
performance grants

Figure 3. Main budgetary sources of capital investments in municipalities for the period 2011 - 2017

As shown in the table 1, for 2011 – 2017 investments by line ministries in municipal competencies 
made up 37% of the overall capital projects invested in the Kosovo municipalities using four budget-
ary sources. Annex 6 gives detailed analyses of the budgetary sources of investments broken down 
by municipalities. 

Table 1: Capital investments (CI) in municipalities divided by funding sources  
for 2011 - 2017

CI by ministries in 
municipal compe-

tencies

CI in general grant 
for municipalities

CI through SDC 
DEMOS  

performance grant

CI funded by 
European Union 

Grants

Total CI in  
municipalities

In €000, % of 
total In €000 % of 

total In €000 % of total In €000 % of 
total In €000

311,374 36.8 524,184 62.0 4,399 0.52% 5,528 0.65% 845,486
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Table 2 below shows that for the seven-year period, CI by line ministries in municipal competencies 
were 2.8% of the total amount of the Kosovo budget. In 2016 and 2017 these investments as a per-
centage of the Kosovo budget were a bit lower compared to previous years mainly because they 
were outpaced by Kosovo budget increase. 

Furthermore, CI in municipal competencies were on average as high as 62.7% compared to CI in 
general grant for municipalities. In 2017 these investments reached 78 percentage points, as the CI 
by line ministries have increased while CI in general grant have decreased over the years. 

While SDC/DEMOS performance grant and EU Grant for CI make of 1.5% and 2% of the total CI in 
municipalities. Compared to investments in municipal competencies, these grants were 1.4% and 
1.77%. DEMOS performance grant for municipalities started in 2015. While in 2012 and 2013 there 
were no EU grants for CI in municipalities. Annex VI of this report provides disaggregated details of 
the figures on table 2 for each municipality. 

Table 2: Capital Investments (CI) by line ministries in municipal competencies (MC)  
on a comparative basis (2011 - 2017)

Year

CI by  
ministries 
in MC
In €000

CI in MC as a % of 
the Kosovo budget

CI in MC as a % of 
CI in general grant 
for municipalities

CI in MC as a % 
of DEMOS perfor-
mance grant

CI in MC as a 
% of EU grant

Kosovo  
Budget  

[Expenditures] 
in €000

In %

CI in  
General 
Grant 

In €000

In %

DEMOS 
Performance 

Grant in 
€000

In %
EU 

grants in 
€000 

In %

2011  40,804  1,400,462 2.9  86,163 47  - - 0 -
2012  35,636  1,466,457 2.4  78,223 46  - - 0 -
2013  43,445  1,500,176 2.9  84,159 52  - - 864 2
2014  51,039  1,498,399 3.4  90,214 57  - - 155 0.3
2015  44,832  1,315,184 3.4  57,825 78 1,818 4 1,917 4.3
2016  43,201  1,750,675 2.5  60,579 71  988 2.3 2,117 5
2017  52,417  2,001,020 2.6  67,021 78 1,593 3 476 0.9
Total  311,374 10,932,373 2.8  524,184 62.7 4,399 1.41 5,528 1.77

Table 3 shows that for 2011 – 2017 capital investments by line ministries in municipal competen-
cies were on average 75% of the total amount of municipal Own Source Revenues (OSR). Table 3 
shows that for 2011 - 2017 capital investments by line ministries in municipal competencies were 
on average 75% of the total amount of municipal OSRs. In 2017 these investments reached 82% of 
the OSRs as in that year CI increased while OSRs collected have decreased. Compared to property 
tax collected (including, debts, interest and fines), such capital investments were 2.3 times higher 
on average. 
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Table 3: Capital Investments (CI) by line ministries in municipal competencies compared to 
overall Municipal Own Source Revenues (OSR) and Property Tax (2011 - 2017)

Year
CI by ministries in  

municipal competencies

CI in municipal compe-
tencies as % of municipal 

OSR

CI in municipal competencies as a 
% of Municipal Property Tax

Municipal OSR % Municipal Property Tax %
2011 40,803,717 49,762,068.1 82% 14,363,922 284.1%
2012 35,636,371 59,538,267.0 60% 14,584,118 244.4%
2013 43,445,179 55,797,766.2 78% 16,119,339 269.5%
2014 51,039,005 60,698,092.7 84% 20,411,152 250.1%
2015 44,832,206 57,886,316.3 77% 19,795,834 226.5%
2016 43,200,604 69,849,846.2 62% 25,123,331 172.0%
2017 52,417,346 64,276,378.9 82% 22,406,983 233.9%
Total 311,374,427 417,808,735 75% 132,804,680 234.5%

2.1.	 The largest investors in municipal competencies

For the seven-year period between 2011 and 2017, 12 line ministries have invested in capital proj-
ects in municipal competencies. Amongst them, the largest investors were MI with €148 mil or 47% 
of the total value invested followed by the MEST with €70 mil or 22% and the MCYS with €28 mil or 
9% of the total. 

Table 4: The largest investors in municipal competencies for 2011-2017
Ministry
In €

Budget (000) Expenditure (000)
In % In € In %

1 Ministry of Infrastructure 196,462 48.6 148,434 47.6
2 Ministry of Education, Science and Technology 81,863 20 70,090 22.5
3 Ministry of Culture, Youth and Sport 44,007 10.7 28,198 9
4 Ministry of Local Government Administration 28,806 7 19,922 6.4
5 Ministry of Environment and Spatial Planning 28,179 6.9 17,586 5.6

MI’s investments in municipal competencies made up around 9% of its total budget for CI. Next to it, 
MLGA has used 70% of its capital budget for investments in municipal competencies, MCYS 48%, 
MEST 43% and so on.

Table 5: Investments in municipal competencies as % of budget per CI  
for the period 2011 - 2017

Ministry
In € (000)

The total  
budget for CI

Total CI in  
municipal 

competencies

CI in municipal  
competencies as % of 
the municipal budget 

for CI
In € (000 In %

1 Infrastructure 1,621,782 148,433 9.15
2 Education, Science and Technology 161,889 70,089 43.29
3 Culture, Youth and Sport 57,916 28,198 48.69
4 Local Government Administration 28,242 19,921 70.54
5 Environment and Spatial Planning 225,842 17,585 7.79
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2.2.	The largest beneficiaries of capital investments in municipal 
competencies

For 2011 – 2017, line ministries invested in capital projects in all (38) municipalities in Kosovo, 
though some individual municipalities benefited more. The municipalities which benefited the most, 
in euro value, were the municipality of Skenderaj/Srbica which received €43 mil or 13.9% of the total 
investments made in municipal competencies. It is followed by the municipality of Prishtinë/Priština 
with €21.7 mil or 6.9% and the municipality of Pejë/Peć with €20.8 mil or 6.7% of the total.

Table 6: The largest beneficiaries of investments in municipal competencies for 2011 - 2017 
Municipality
In €

Budget (000) Expenditure (000)
In % In € In %

1 Municipality of Skenderaj/Srbica 65,497 16 43,352 13.9
2 Municipality of Prishtinë/Priština 32,543 7.9 21,727 6.9
3 Municipality of Pejë/Peć 22,971 5.6 20,864 6.7
4 Municipality of Gjilan/Gjnilane 19,215 4.7 15,941 5.1
5 Municipality of Ferizaj/Ureševac 17,900 4.3 15,279 4.9
6 Municipality of Podujeva/Podujevo 16,393 4 15,274 4.9
7 Municipality of Prizren/Prizren 20,660 5 14,002 4.5

In terms of investments per capita, the municipality of Skenderaj/Srbica was the largest beneficiary 
with €822.5 per capita which is considerably higher than second-ranked Municipality of Shtime/Štim-
lje, which received €385.3 per capita, and the third-ranked municipality of Hani Elezit/Elez Han with 
€363.8 per capita. 

Table 7: The largest beneficiaries of investments in municipal competencies  
for 2011 - 2017 (per capita)2

Municipality Expenditure 
(€000) Population Expenditure per capita

1 Municipality of Skenderaj/Srbica  43,353 52,711  822.5 
2 Municipality of Shtime/ Štimlje  10,735 27,864  385.3 

3 Municipality of Hani i Elezit/ Elez 
Han  3,641 10,009  363.8 

4 Municipality of Junik/Junik  2,213 6,482  341.4 
5 Municipality of Istog/Istok  11,467 40,271  284.7 
6 Municipality of Kaçanik/Kačanik  9,330 34,312  271.9 
7 Municipality of Kllokot/Klokot  668 2,741 243.6

For 2011 - 2017, 13 municipalities (analyzed as a sample) have received additional CI in the signifi-
cant values in proportion to their budget for CI, varying between 7.6% in the municipality of Prishtinë/
Priština to 183% in the municipality of Skenderaj/Srbica. On average, these municipalities received 
26.47% of their budgets for CI.2

2	 Population numbers per Kosovo Agency for Statistics 2017 Estimation. Per capita grants for northern municipalities excluded from 
calculation due to special financing conditions through northern customs point revenue model. 
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Table 8: Capital investments by line ministries in municipal competencies as % of the municipal 
total and CI budget for the period 2011 - 2017

Municipality
In € (000)

Total municipal 
budget

Municipal budget 
for CI

Additional 
CI from line 

ministries

Additional CI as % 
of the municipal 

total budget

Additional CI as % 
of the municipal 

budget for CI
In € (000) In € (000) In % In %

1 Skenderaj/Srbica  79,792 23,674  43,352 54.3 183.1
2 Prishtinë/Priština 553,864 287,171 21,727 3.9 7.6
3 Pejë/Peč 148,720 42,252 20,864 14.0 49.4
4 Gjilan/Gnjilane 151,675 31,635 15,941 10.5 50.4
5 Ferizaj/Uroševac 172,348 62,178 15,279 8.9 24.6
6 Podujevë/Podujevo 126,764 41,725 15,274 12.0 36.6
7 Prizren/Prizren 240,267 137,597 14,002 5.8 10.2
8 Shtime/Stimlje 38,750 9,892 10,735 27.7 108.5
9 Hani i Elezit/ 

Elez Han
14,714 4,055 3,641 24.7 89.8

10 Junik/Junik 10,279 2,414 2,213 21.5 91.7
11 Istog/Istok 61,085 16,930 11,467 18.8 67.7
12 Kaçanik/Kačanik 45,814 10,558 2,892 6.3 27.4
13 Kllokot/Klokot 8,066 2,552 667 8.3 26.2

As it can be seen in the tables above and in the detailed analysis attached as the annex, over the 
period of 2011 - 2017 some municipalities have received more investments than others, even when 
adjusting based on the size, population, level of economic development and other characteristics of 
the municipality. 

2.3.	 Line Ministry decision making processes on capital invest-
ments in municipal competencies

In principle, the law on Public Financial Management and Accountability (LPFMA), Law on Local 
Self-governance (LLSG) and the Law on Local Self-Government Finance (LLSGF), as well as sec-
tor-specific legislature delineate competencies and responsibilities between the ministries and mu-
nicipalities albeit not always in a clear way.3

Each year a considerable number of line ministries invest in capital projects in municipalities in the 
field of municipal competencies. Despite this, there are no formal laws or government instructions on 
capital investments in the municipal competencies. Thus, from the legal perspective, it is not quite 
clear if investments in municipal competencies are fully compliant. 

However, year after year line ministries implemented projects in the field of municipal competencies 
and their value of such investments, is significant. The sample of 13 municipalities analyzed addi-
tional investments received from line ministries in the value of around €178 mil. This constituted 
10.78% of their total budgets or on average 26.47% of their budgets for capital investments over the 
same period. 

3	  Specific legislation in education, health, environment, culture, public infrastructure, etc. 
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Capital investments for municipal competencies are planned by line ministries as part of their annual 
budget preparation process. Thus, capital investments for a given fiscal year are planned in the pre-
vious fiscal year in line with the requirements of the law on PFMA. 

The planning process starts at the beginning of the year with the Economic Reform Program (ERP) 
by the central level, which feeds into the preparation of the Medium-Term Expenditure Framework 
(MTEF).4 These documents, including sector-specific legislation, annual budget laws and the Law 
on PFMA were used by line ministries as the main criteria and reference for deciding on investments 
in municipal competencies. Besides these generic documents, there are no formal regulations or 
procedures that establish criteria and processes for the selection of capital projects that fall under 
the municipal financial responsibility.

Out of 12 ministries that had conducted investments in municipal competencies, we were able to 
confirm that only MLGA had specific criteria for the decision-making process for such CI.

Three other ministries where we conducted interviews, lacked formal processes and criteria regard-
ing these investments.5 However, in practice, these ministries followed informal procedures related 
to receiving municipal requests for financial support, project evaluation, prioritization and selection 
procedures as well as project procurement and monitoring mechanisms. The table below shows the 
major steps of the decision-making process in a sequential order.6

Table 8: Decision-making process in line ministries  
for investments in municipal competencies

1. A municipality submits a request for support either at the department responsible for a project 
within the ministry or the Cabinet of the Minister. If the request is submitted at the Cabinet of 
the Minister, the Minister forwards the request to the relevant department.

2. The respective department evaluates whether the project is necessary, reasonable and 
achievable. 

3. Requests that are deemed to be appropriate are forwarded to the Cabinet of the Minister.

4. The Cabinet of the Minister compiles the project list which is screened as part of the regular 
budget preparation process.

5. The Cabinet of the Minister, Budget and Finance Director and other departmental directors 
decide on the projects to be sponsored for the following year according to the Ministry and 
overall Government of Kosovo strategy. A further consideration is given to the total available 
investment budget. 

6. If a project requested by municipalities is approved, an agreement, “memorandum of under-
standing” is signed between the municipality and the ministry regarding the implementation of 
the project. 

7. Procurement procedures and contract management procedures are mainly conducted by the 
municipality.6

8. The Ministry assigns an overseer for the project who monitors the beneficiary municipality’s 
progress in implementing a project.

9. The works/goods acceptance process is done jointly by the municipality and the ministry.

10 The final product is registered in the Ministry’s accounts as an asset and subsequently trans-
ferred to the municipality. 

4	 ERP and MTEF stipulate the main economic and investment strategies for the country of Kosovo and all central level organizations 
use the criteria in these documents to guide their decision making, concerning specific projects.

5	 The Ministry of Infrastructure (MI), the Ministry of Health (MH) and the Ministry of Environment and Spatial Planning (MESP).
6	 The official interviewed by Recura also clarified that in a few cases the MESP conducted the procurement and contract manage-

ment procedures themselves due to the large size of the contract and the lack of capacities by the beneficiary municipalities to 
execute a large contract. This also applied to the Ministry of Infrastructure.
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In addition to the above, MH conducted a more detailed analysis of the municipal needs for the re-
quested projects and its evaluation team conducted field visits to assess municipal needs. While in 
the MIT for projects under €500,000 procurement procedures were run by municipalities.

This overall lack of formal regulation for cross-competency investment, as a result, leaves a legal 
gap in ensuring an even and equal approach to directing central level financial support for all munic-
ipalities in Kosovo.

The MH also follows similar procedures except for going through an additional, although informal, 
step of running a needs analysis on projects requested by municipalities. 

3.	CONCLUSIONS

From 2011 to 2017, a minimum of €311 million has been spent by line ministries for CI in the areas 
that fall within the responsibility of municipalities.7 The four Ministries interviewed explained that 
they invested in municipal competencies because municipalities lack the means to self-finance the 
projects.

While some form of an informal selection process for each project seems to have been followed 
within at least two ministries, there are no formal and official criteria and processes for the selection 
of these projects. Additionally, considering that the final decision on the investment falls under the 
responsibility of the Cabinet of the Minister, the lack of a formal framework opens the process to 
considerable bias risk. 

The analysis of the recipients indicates that there has been a considerable skew in the projects 
financed from the central level that fall under municipal financial competencies. CI per capita of ben-
eficiary municipalities also indicate a large discrepancy between the largest beneficiary (€822.5 per 
capita) and the second largest (€385.3 per capita). 

These discrepancies might well be due to economic equalizing policies aimed at assisting under-de-
veloped regions of Kosovo. However, in conjunction with the lack of a national strategy and explicit 
criteria and processes for the selection of projects, this argument is hard to substantiate. 

The lack of written procedures and a set of criteria for the selection of capital projects within the mu-
nicipal competencies leaves substantial room for biased decision making and distribution of funding. 
Along with that, quantitative analysis of budgeting and expenditure data shows that some municipal-
ities were overfunded compared to others. 

To ensure a more equitable and effective distribution of capital spending across Kosovo munici-
palities, it is imperative that Kosovo develops a list of criteria and formal project review process for 
municipal project support. 

7	 These amounts include the amounts related only to projects that are readily identifiable as falling within the competency of munici-
palities. However, a more systematic analysis of the data of the Project Implementation Program of the Ministry of Finance will likely 
result in a higher amount on both expenditure and budgeting.
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4.	RECOMMENDATIONS

What has been done so far
The findings of this report had been previously discussed with the Director of Budget Department 
in the MF, as well as with financial officers from the MEST and MESP. As a result, some of the 
recommended measures in this report have already been addressed and/or are in the process of 
addressing.

The MF has included a provision in the 2019 annual budget law, stipulating that every Budget Orga-
nization (BO) of the central level funded projects at the local level under regular municipal funding 
shall apply clear, fair and transparent criteria. The MEST has already drafted an internal administra-
tive instruction regulating the building of schools in Kosovo municipalities. 

Next steps
1. MLGA jointly with other line ministries that spent money on municipal competences should 

consider conducting a thorough detailed analysis of the overall municipal needs for capital 
investments. It should collect and analyze information on Capital Investment Strategies from 
each municipality and make a list of the most needed projects including those legally required. 
Then focus should be to determine if the current level of Government Grants (GG) provides 
sufficient budget for their funding. Furthermore, the results of this analysis can be used as a 
basis to determine the size of the budget needed for municipal support, including the Perfor-
mance Based Budget Scheme led by MLGA. It could also be used as an input for designing a 
consistent government policy regarding the investments in municipal competencies.

2. Going forward, following the inclusion of the requirement in the budget law for developing 
criteria’s on investments in the municipal competencies, budget department of the MF should 
further support line ministries on developing such regulations and/or administrative instruction. 
It may do so by issuing a guiding document with general principles, minimum requirements 
and the process for developing regulations and/or administrative instruction. In addition, MF 
should closely monitor implementation of such requirement. 

3. Existing examples from the MLGA and MEST can be used as a model by other ministries. 
However, general principles and requirements should be adjusted to the specific needs and 
requirements of each ministry. At the minimum it should include:

a. Priority areas, conditions and eligibility requirements for funding capital projects in munici-
pal competencies;

b. An open public process for submitting municipal requests for capital investments thereby 
offering transparent and equal access to funding opportunities for all municipalities;

c. Eligibility requirements as well as specific and measurable criteria for evaluation and selec-
tion of municipal projects for financial support; 

d. A rule-based, fair and transparent project evaluation procedure ensuring merit-based selec-
tion and funding of projects; 

e. Clear process and responsibilities for running the procurement, management, and monitor-
ing of the investments in municipal competencies.
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4. In a longer term, when the LPFMA is open for review and amendment, a special provision 
should be added covering investments in municipal competencies. This provision should re-
quire all ministries to develop Administrative Instructions outlining the processes for request-
ing, selecting and executing CI projects that fall within the municipal financial responsibility. 
The legal provision should also include general requirements and criteria for CI by line minis-
tries in municipal competencies as minimum requirement. 
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Annex II – Capital Investments by Ministries per Municipality per Capita

Capital Investment by Ministries per Municipality per Capital

Municipality 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Total 
amount

Population 
2017

Municpality of Skenderaj/Srbica  131.7  82.0  104.7  99.6  170.8 133.4  100.4  822.5 52,711

Municipality of Parteš/Partesh  305.5  
173.6  42.2  -   21.1  53.6  52.2  648.2 1,728

Municipality of Severna Mitrovica/Mitrovicë e 
veriut  -   -   -   -   430.9  74.7  13.4  519.0 12,205

Municipality of Zvečan/Zveçan   29.1  -   64.7  93.7  175.8  113.3  23.1  499.7 7,377

Municipality of Shtime/Štimlje  53.1  46.3  53.3  
129.1  54.6  14.2  34.6  385.3 27,864

Municipality of Hani i Elezit/Elez Han  28.2  93.5  23.9  99.8  7.0  16.8  94.5  363.8 10,009
Municipality of Junik/Junik  33.6  25.3  59.8 118.3  38.3  13.6  52.5  341.4 6,482
Municipality of Isog/Istok  36.2  36.0  49.3  64.9  31.0  38.8  28.6  284.7 40,271
Municipality of Kaçanik/Kačanik  26.2  10.7  36.3  64.6  34.3  32.1  67.8  271.9 34,312
Municipality of Kllokot/Klokot  -   48.5  20.0  61.0  30.8  25.4  57.9  243.6 2,741
Municipality of Deçan/Dečane  29.8  26.7  35.8  68.9  36.6  8.0  27.2  232.8 41,876
Municipality of Pejë/Peć  13.5  10.1  27.8  61.5  23.9  23.8  48.6  209.3 99,685
Municipality of Klinë/Klina  15.9  35.4  53.2  27.1  23.4  12.2  31.2  198.4 40,210
Municipality of Gjilan/Gnjilane  22.3  26.5  29.9  20.3  21.1  39.3  38.0  197.5 80,727
Municipality of Suharekë/Suva Reka  37.2  51.5  41.3  19.2  15.2  15.0  17.2  196.8 61,181
Municipality of Podujevë/Podujevo  30.8  33.7  38.7  28.7  19.2  19.5  10.7  181.4 84,223
Municipality of Kamenicë/Kamenica  17.7  19.2  26.1  26.1  33.9  30.0  26.9  179.9 31,023
Municipality of Ranilug/Ranillug  -   42.3  78.4  -   4.9  26.8  25.7  178.1 3,806
Mitrovicë e Jugut/Južna Mitrovica  19.9  8.8  19.9  28.4  16.8  30.7  41.3  165.8 69,365
Municipality of Leposavić/Leposaviq  -   -   -   -   80.0  23.1  61.5  164.5 13,595
Municipality of Gračanica/Graçanicë  44.8  11.9  1.6  -   16.5  71.2  16.6  162.6 12,006
Municipality of Novo Brdo/Novobërdë  2.8  29.6  47.1  10.5  5.6  22.3  42.4  160.2 7,080
Municipality of Ferizaj/Uroševac  6.8  12.7  12.2  39.7  23.6  33.7  20.4  149.0 102,553
Municipality of Štrpce/Shtërpcë  29.3  24.2  26.4  39.4  10.0  5.2  12.9  147.4 6,793
Municipality of Obiliq/Obilić  15.4  4.0  6.9  22.2  30.0  17.2  39.2  135.0 19,262
Municipality of Lipjan/Lipljan   13.4  11.9  22.0  26.6  4.3  13.2  35.7  127.1 57,815
Municipality of Viti/Vitina  12.4  18.7  17.8  15.7  7.5  18.9  28.2  119.2 47,758
Municipality of Dragash/Dragaš  11.1  9.5  18.2  33.0  8.1  14.7  18.9  113.5 34,411
Municipality of Gllogoc/Glogovac  16.1  7.6  11.5  20.4  12.5  6.1  31.6  105.8 61,318
Municipality of Prishtinë/Priština  11.2  7.6  13.6  10.3  1.0  30.0  29.5  103.3 210,282
Municipality of Rahovec/Orahovac  18.5  17.9  20.5  10.9  8.4  0.8  25.4  102.5 60,004
Municipality of Vushtrri/Vučitrn  20.9  12.7  14.5  4.8  0.1  8.3  23.2  84.4 65,761
Municipality of Prizren/Prizren  16.6  10.0  6.8  6.4  14.3  8.6  10.5  73.2 191,268
Municipality of Gjakovë/Đakovica  13.5  12.8  5.5  5.8  8.9  13.8  12.7  73.1 96,127
Municipality of Fushë Kosovë/Kosovo Polje  21.3  14.0  13.9  6.7  -   5.8  7.5  69.3 38,475
Municipality of Malishevë/Mališevo  21.1  12.4  9.8  4.2  -   0.6  2.3  50.4 59,065
Municipality of Mamushë/Mamuša  -   5.0  20.7  -   -   -   -   25.7 5,949
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Annex V – Line ministries Capital Expenditure in Municipal Competencies as a % of mu-
nicipal total budget and municipal budget for Capital Investments 

Line Ministries capital investments in municipal competencies as % of total municipal budget 

Municipality Total 2011 - 2017

Total Budget CI from Ministries %

Skenderaj/Srbica  79,792,041  43,352,986  54.33 

Prishtinë/Priština  553,864,499  21,727,337  3.92 

Pejë/Peć  148,720,629  20,864,695  14.03 

Gjilan/Gjnilane  151,675,335  15,941,848  10.51 

Ferizaj/Uroševac  172,348,364  15,279,112  8.87 

Podujevë/Podujevo  126,764,665  15,274,106  12.05 

Prizren/Prizren  240,267,750  14,002,628  5.83 

Shtime/Štimlje  38,750,822  10,735,335  27.70 

Hani i Elezit/Elez Han  14,714,335  3,641,110  24.75 

Junik/Junik  10,279,450  2,213,073  21.53 

Istog/Istok  61,085,362  11,467,000  18.77 

Kaçanik/Kačanik  45,814,773  2,892,759  6.31 

Kllokot/Klokot  8,066,277  667,793  8.28 

TOTAL 1,652,144,302 € 178,059,782 €  10.78 

Line Ministries capital investments in municipal competencies as % of total municipal budget for capital investments

Municipality Total 2011 - 2017

Total Budget CI from Ministries %

Skenderaj/Srbica  23,674,398  43,352,986 183.1

Prishtinë/Priština  287,171,123  21,727,337 7.6

Pejë/Peć  42,252,598  20,864,695 49.4

Gjilan/Gjnilane  31,635,599  15,941,848 50.4

Ferizaj/Uroševac  62,178,936  15,279,112 24.6

Podujevë/Podujevo  41,725,499  15,274,106 36.6

Prizren/Prizren  137,597,346  14,002,628 10.2

Shtime/Štimlje  9,892,246  10,735,335 108.5

Hani i Elezit/Elez Han  4,055,379  3,641,110 89.8

Junik/Junik  2,414,484  2,213,073 91.7

Istog/Istok  16,930,461  11,467,000 67.7

Kaçanik/Kačanik  10,558,543  2,892,759 27.4

Kllokot/Klokot  2,552,837  667,793 26.2

TOTAL 672,639,449 € 178,059,782 €  26.47 
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